04-18-2003 4-14-03RE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form PTO-1594 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002 Tab settings ⇒⇒⇒ 102424334 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks; Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof, 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Juliana Glasner Credit Resources of internal Connecticut, Inc. Address: Individual(s) Association Street Address: 4 Park Avenue, #200 General Partnership Limited Partnership City:New York State: NY Zip: 10016 Corporation-State Connecticut Individual(s) citizenship U.S. Other Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Tyes X No General Partnership\_\_\_\_\_ 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership Assignment Merger Merger Corporation-State Security Agreement Change of Name Other\_ If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Other\_\_ representative designation is attached: 📮 Yes 📮 Wo (Designations must be a separate document from assistment)
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Execution Date: \_August 15, 2001 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,868,370 2,013,693 Additional number(s) attached 📮 Yes 🔯 No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: ..... Name: Arthur Jacob 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)...........\$ 65.00 Internal Address: ☐ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 25 East Salem Street 502221 P.O. Box 686 City: Hackensack State: NJ 1Zip: 07602 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 00000034 502221 1868379 04/17/2003 DOYRHE DO NOT USE THIS SPACE fc.6326tatement and ciunature. (C. 1522) the pestand Minowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Arthur Jacob Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, atta

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Credit Resources of Connecticut, Inc., a corporation of Connecticut, having an address at 191 Popple Swamp Road, Washington Depot, Connecticut 06794 ("CREDIT RESOURCES") acquired, by assignment from Juliana Glasner, an individual having an address at 4 Park Avenue, #200, New York, New York 10016 ("GLASNER"), all right, title and interest in and to the following trademarks and corresponding trademark registrations in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademarks:

Mark

<u>Reqistration No.</u>

LE MYSTÈRE LE Y BRA

1,868,370

2,013,693

WHEREAS, the aforesaid assignment was made by GLASNER to CREDIT RESOURCES in order to induce CREDIT RESOURCES to make loans to Le Mystere Corporation, a corporation of Connecticut, and to The French Room LLC, a Connecticut limited liability company, both located in Connecticut (collectively "DEBTORS"), and to further secure all liabilities of DEBTORS to CREDIT RESOURCES, with the understanding that upon satisfaction in full of any and all liabilities and obligations of DEBTORS to CREDIT RESOURCES, CREDIT RESOURCES will reassign to GLASNER all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and corresponding trademark registrations, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademarks:

WHEREAS, loans were made by CREDIT RESOURCES to DEBTORS pursuant to the aforesaid agreement and understanding; and

WHEREAS, subsequently, all liabilities and obligations of DEBTORS to CREDIT RESOURCES have been satisfied in full and now are satisfied in full;

NOW, THEREFORE, CREDIT RESOURCES acknowledges that liabilities and obligations of DEBTORS are satisfied in full and, pursuant to the aforesaid understanding, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, CREDIT RESOURCES hereby assigns unto GLASNER all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and the corresponding trademark registrations, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademarks, and all claims for damages by reason of infringement of the trademarks having arisen in the past or arising at some later date, the right to sue for any past, present or future infringement of the trademarks, and the right to collect any royalties under any license agreements heretofore granted or hereafter to be granted;

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002714 FRAME: 0849

FURTHER, CREDIT RESOURCES hereby agrees to execute, without further consideration, any other documents, additional instruments of assignment, affidavits or applications with respect to the trademarks, and to do all other acts that may be deemed necessary by GLASNER in order to fully secure to GLASNER its interests in the trademarks, including, but not limited to communicating to GLASNER, her heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns, any facts known to CREDIT RESOURCES relating to the trademarks, testifying as to the same in any litigation, hearing or proceeding relating to the trademarks; and

FURTHER, CREDIT RESOURCES hereby covenants that it has not heretofore assigned, mortgaged or permitted any lien or encumbrance to exist with respect to either of the trademarks, or that any such assignments, mortgages, liens, encumbrances and licenses have, as of the date hereof, been reassigned to CREDIT RESOURCES or released, extinguished and/or terminated, and that CREDIT RESOURCES will not henceforth assign, license, mortgage or encumber either of the trademarks, or execute any document to that effect, without prior written consent of GLASNER.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CREDIT RESOURCES has caused this assignment to be executed and delivered as of the /5 day of

Credit Resources of Connecticut, Inc.

by

Name: PHILIP M FARMENT.
Title: PRESIDENT

Attest:

RECORDED: 04/14/2003

Secretary

TRADEMARK **REEL: 002714 FRAME: 0850**